and royalties are recognized in the consolidated statements of operations in “Cost of revenue” in the period in which the
related sales are recognized as revenue.

On the date of adoption of ASC 606, the Company had $20,446 in deferred platform commission fees of which $261
and $20,446 was amortized in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, respectively.  On the date of
adoption of ASC 606, the Company had $3,575 in deferred royalties of which $0 and $3,575 was amortized in the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, respectively.  As of September 30, 2018, the Company had $25,103
and $4,288 in deferred platform commission fees and deferred royalties, respectively.

Financial Statement Impact of Adopting ASC 606

The cumulative effect of applying the new guidance to all contracts with customers that were not completed as of
January 1, 2018 was recorded as an adjustment to accumulated deficit as of the adoption date. As a result of applying
the modified retrospective method to adopt the new revenue guidance, the following adjustments were made to
accounts on the consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2018:

As
Reported As Adjusted
December Adjustments January 1,

Balances 31, 2017 2018
Deferred royalties $ 4,364 $ (789) $ 3,575
Deferred revenue $ 77,403 $ (9,615) $ 67,788
Accumulated deficit $ (436,110) $ 8,826 $ (427,284)

Sale of Offer Advertisements

Under the previous guidance, the fees received for offer advertisements were deferred and recognized over the
average playing period of paying users. Under ASC 606, the sale of offer advertisements that result in users receiving
virtual currency for redemption within a game is recognized at the time such advertisements are delivered and
reported to the Company as the performance obligations are deemed to be satisfied when the advertisement has been
displayed in the game.

Income Taxes

Edgar Filing: GLU MOBILE INC - Form 10-Q

28

The adoption of ASC 606 primarily resulted in an acceleration of revenue in the three and nine months ended